## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ST.-CHARLES

## BY-LAW 2024-52

## BEING A BY-LAW TO ENTER INTO A MUTUAL DRAIN AGREEMENT WITH GAETAN GREGOIRE AND DIANE GREGOIRE

WHEREAS Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles deems it necessary to enter into a Mutual Drain Agreement for a drainage outlet on the western side of Casimir Road;

**NOW THEREFORE** Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles enter into a Mutual Drain Agreement with Gaetan Gregoire and Diane Gregoire.
- 2. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles, the Agreement attached hereto and identified as Appendix "A".
- 3. THAT the attached Appendix "A" forms part of this By-Law.
- 4. THAT all other By-Laws on the same subject matter which are inconsistent with this By-Law are hereby repealed.
- 5. THAT this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is passed.

## READ A FIRST TIME AND CONSIDERED READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

MAYOR

CLERK